
AB
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 3 DECEMBER 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification” that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 September 2015 3 - 6

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public

In accordance with Standing Orders, Members are asked to determine 
whether item 6, ‘Terms and Conditions of Service – Agenda for Change’, 
which contains information relating to contemplated consultations or 
negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter arising between the 
authority and employees or office holders of the authority, as defined by 
Paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
should be exempt and the press and public excluded from the meeting when 
this item is discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this 
information outweighs the public interest in maintaining the exemption.

5. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 7 - 20

6. Terms and Conditions of Service - Agenda for Change 21 - 26

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Public Document Pack



Committee Members:

Councillors: M Nadeem (Chairman), J Holdich (Vice Chairman), W Fitzgerald, N Khan, Thulbourn, 
C W Swift and N Sandford

Substitutes: Councillors: D Lamb, Forbes, B Saltmarsh and Davidson

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

Members Present: Councillors Nadeem (Chair), Holdich (Vice-Chair), Fitzgerald, Khan, Swift, 
Sandford and Forbes

Officers Present: Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance
Paul Smith, Human Resources Advisor
Karen Craig, Policy and Reward Team Leader
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also Present: Mark Burn, Unison Representative

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Thulbourn. Councillor Forbes was in 
attendance as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 July 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures

The Policy and Reward Team Leader presented a report to the Committee following 
agreement from members of the Joint Consultative Forum and Education Consultative and 
Negotiating Forum.

The report sought the Committee’s approval for a number of employment policies and 
procedures for centrally employed teachers. These included the Teacher’s Pay Policy, 
Teacher’s Appraisal Policy, and the Teacher’s Capability Process.

 
A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the policies and procedures as set out in 
the report. This motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that Employment Committee agreed to implement the following employment 
policy and procedures for centrally employed teachers:

1) Teacher’s Pay Policy (Appendix 1);
2) Teacher’s Appraisal Policy (Appendix 2); and
3) Teacher’s Capability Process (Appendix 3)

Reasons for the decision:

These proposed changes are to ensure the Council operates within the School Teachers’ 
Pay and Conditions Document 2015.    

5. Shared Chief Executive Arrangements Between Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council

3



The Chairman advised that the Chief Executive was not present at the meeting, as the 
contents of the report reflected a conflict of interest. The Chief Executive had, however, 
been engaged with the process throughout. 

The Human Resources Advisor presented a report to the Committee following an approach 
made by Cambridgeshire County Council to Peterborough City Council of exploring the 
possibility of a shared Chief Executive arrangement, following the resignation of the Chief 
Executive at Cambridgeshire County Council. 

The report sought for the Committee to recommend that Council approved the shared 
arrangements and enters into an agreement with Cambridgeshire County Council for a 
shared Chief Executive.

The Committee discussed the report and raised several key points:
 Discussions had been held throughout the process with Group Leaders. The Leader 

of Cambridgeshire County Council had also been involved in talks.
 The agreement was for a 12 month trial with 6 month review, at which point the 

Council could leave the arrangement if it wished. 
 There would be sufficient support structures in place at Peterborough City Council 

through the Corporate Management Team. Cambridgeshire County Council would 
be appointing a Deputy Chief Executive, as part of a succession planning scheme.

 The Chief Executive had refused an increase in salary, as such providing 
Peterborough City Council with a saving of £110,000. 

 As salary costs were to be split 50/50 between the two authorities, it was questioned 
whether Peterborough City Council was receiving value for money. This was a 
matter that would be monitored throughout the trial process.

 The Chief Executive would maintain legal and statutory responsibility within 
Peterborough City Council and would manage her time in order to remain 
contactable.

 It was advised that train was her preferred option of travel between Peterborough 
and Cambridgeshire.

The Unison Representative was reassured that Cambridgeshire County Council was 
making succession plans, and reiterated that Local Authorities should work collaboratively. 
It was questioned how the proposal would affect the transformation of Adult Social Care 
commissioning in Peterborough City Council. A Committee Member advised that the 
proposals would provide a more strategic oversight and would align the two Councils’ 
commissioning programmes to achieve best value.

Concerns were raised about the possibility of a shared Chief Executive arrangement leading 
towards devolution arrangements with Cambridgeshire County Council. Cabinet Members 
on the Committee gave assurances that there was no intention to do so, and that any such 
matter would be an issue for Council. It was further suggested that shared work was more 
likely with authorities to the north of the region. An expression of Interest had been 
submitted to the Department for Communities and Local Government. However, it was 
advised that this was only an expression of interest and that no discussions had taken place.

A motion was proposed and seconded that the officer recommendation be agreed. This 
motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that Employment Committee:

1) Note the proposal made by Cambridgeshire County Council; and
2) Recommends to Council that it approves the shared arrangements and enters into 

an agreement with Cambridgeshire County Council for a shared Chief Executive.  

Reasons for the decision:

4



This paper deals with the benefits of this arrangement in terms of joint working/sharing best 
practice, but also addresses the challenges for ensuring the Chief Executive works 
effectively across both Councils ensuring the sovereignty of those Council’s policies are 
robustly maintained.

Chairman
                                                                                                                            7:00pm – 7:42pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 5

3 DECEMBER 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Mandy Pullen,  Assistant Director Human 
Resources

Tel.  (01733) 384500

CHANGES TO EMPLOYEE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Trade Union Representatives Deadline date : N.A.

It is recommended that Employment Committee agrees to implement the following employment 
policy and procedures.

i) Smoke Free Policy (Appendix 1);
ii) Adoption Policy (Appendix 2)

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Employment Committee following agreement from 
members of the Joint Consultative Forum.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council maintains up to date and legal 
employment policies.

2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.3.1.2 
‘to determine employee procedures, including dismissal procedures’ and 2.3.1.4 ‘to 
determine local terms and conditions of employment for employees’. 

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4.      BACKGROUND

Smoke Free Policy

4.1 The Smoke Free policy required updating to take account of statutory changes and 
also to incorporate information about electronic cigarettes.  The policy remains the 

7



same, that there should be no smoking at all on council property and that any smoking 
break taken is unpaid.  The document also signposts employees that do want to give 
up smoking to internal and external sources of help and support. 

Adoption Scheme

4.2 The adoption scheme has been amended to ensure that employees on adoption leave 
receive equity with employees on maternity leave.  As an organisation that has 
responsibility for the fostering and adoption of children and young people it is important 
that we support appropriately our own staff who take adoption leave.  The proposal is 
that eligible staff will receive 6 weeks full pay as Occupational Adoption Pay if they 
return to work for at least three months following the adoption leave.  This is the same 
entitlement as that payable to women on maternity leave.    

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 The joint trade unions were consulted on both policies at the Joint Consultative Forum 
meeting on 15 October 2015. 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

6.1 Implementation of the Smoke Free policy will ensure that the employees are fully 
aware of the expectations placed on them in respect of smoking at work. 

6.2 Agreement to the Adoption policy will result in complete equity for staff taking either 
maternity or adoption leave.

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 These proposed changes are to ensure the Council operates within relevant 
employment legislation and is forward thinking in respect of its approach to the needs 
of its employees.    

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 The previous adoption policy did not allow for occupational adoption pay.  Having 
considered our position this no longer seemed appropriate.  It was also not in 
accordance with the council priorities in respect of children.

   
9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985).

 Paternity and Adoption leave amendment regulations 2014
 Paternity and Adoption leave regulations 2002
 Smoke Free (Premises and Enforcement) Regulation 2006
 Smoke-free (Exemptions and Vehicles) Regulations 2007

 10. APPENDICES

 Smoking Policy (Appendix 1)
 Adoption Scheme (Appendix 2)

8



APPENDIX 1

SMOKE FREE POLICY

1.0 Introduction
Peterborough City Coun
[...]
 for a period of four weeks or less (and did not follow on immediately from 
a period of additional adoption leave). If the period of parental leave was longer than four 
weeks (or followed on immediately from a period of additional adoption leave), then the 
employee will be entitled to return to the same job or, if that is not practicable, to a similar job 
that has the same or better status, terms and conditions as the previous job.

16.0 Redundancy during all leave mentioned in this policy
In the event that the employee’s post is affected by a proposed restructure or other situation 
through which their post may become at risk of redundancy during their leave, they should 
be consulted in accordance with the Managing Change Policy.  

Employees on leave shall be given first refusal on any suitable alternative vacancies that are 
appropriate to their skills. If the employee is offered a suitable alternative vacancy then they 
are entitled to a four week trial period in which to decide whether the employment is suitable.

17.0 Abbreviations used in this policy

Adoption Leave AdL

Statutory Adoption Pay SAP

Ordinary Adoption Leave OAL

Ordinary Paternity Leave OPL

Statutory Paternity Pay SPP

Statutory Sick Pay SSP

Shared Parental Leave SPL

Statutory Shared Parental Pay ShPP

Shared Parental Leave in touch Days SPLIT

Keeping in Touch Days KIT

Occupational Adoption Pay OAP

20



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 6

3 DECEMBER 2015 PUBLIC REPORT
This report contains an 
exempt Annex, not for 
publication, by virtue of 
Paragraph 4 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Contact Officer(s): Mandy Pullen, Assistant Director Human 
Resources & Development

Tel. (01733) 863628

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE – AGENDA FOR CHANGE 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report follows discussions with trades unions at Joint Consultative Forum on 15 
October 2015 at which the above matter was discussed. 

1.2 Employment Committee is requested to determine the approach to Agenda for Change staff 
terms and conditions of service. The exempt annex to this report contains the information 
required by Employment Committee to determine the approach

2. REASONS FOR EXEMPTION 

2.1 The attached report is NOT FOR PUBLICATION in accordance with paragraph 4 of 
Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it contains information 
relating to contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations 
matter arising between the authority and employees or office holders of the authority. The 
public interest test has been applied to the information contained within the exempt report 
and it is considered that the need to retain the information as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it.

3. APPENDICES

 Appendix 1 – Exempt Report

21



This page is intentionally left blank

22



Document is Restricted

23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 September 2015
	5 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	5. Appendix 1 - Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	5. Appendix 2 - Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures

	6 Terms and Conditions of Service - Agenda for Change
	6. Terms and Conditions of Service - Agenda for Change (Exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 3 DECEMBER 2015

Members Present: Councillors Nadeem (Chair), Fitzgerald, Khan, Swift, Thulbourn and 
Lamb

Officers Present: Mandy Pullen, Assistant Director of Human Resources and 
Development
Paul Smith, Human Resources Advisor
Lisa Brightey, Reward Advisor
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Holdich and Sandford. 
Councillor Lamb was in attendance as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 September 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

In accordance with Standing Orders, Members were asked to determine whether 
agenda item 6, ‘Terms and Conditions of Service – Agenda for Change’, which 
contained exempt information relating to contemplated consultations or negotiations 
in connection with a labour relations matter arising between the authority and 
employees or office holders of the authority as defined by Paragraphs 4 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press 
and public excluded from the meeting when the item was discussed, or whether the 
public interest in disclosing the information outweighed the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption.

The Committee unanimously agreed to the exclusion of the press and public for 
agenda item 6.

5. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures

The Reward Advisor presented a report to the Committee following presentation to 
the Unions. The report sought the Committee’s agreement to implement the Smoke 
Free Policy and the Adoption Policy. 

The Committee discussed the report and raised several key points:
 The update to the Smoke Free Policy incorporated changes to regulations 

involving smoking in cars and e-cigarettes. 
 The current adoption policy met the statutory criteria for pay, however did not 

offer the equivalent occupational pay as under the maternity leave scheme. 
The update amended this so that the employees on adoption leave receive the 
equity with employees on maternity leave.



 This update followed a number of requests from employees, in light of the 
Council’s role as the Social Services Authority. 

 Communication would go out highlighting the changes.

Following a question regarding whether it was appropriate to amalgamate the 
Adoption Policy with the Maternity Policy, the Human Resources Advisor clarified that 
the policies would not be combined. They would, however, contribute to a suite of 
policies in relation to employee rights to time off work.

 A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the policies and procedures as set 
out in the report. This motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that Employment Committee agreed to implement the following 
employment policies and procedures:

1) Smoke Free Policy; and
2) Adoption Policy.

Reasons for the decision:

These proposed changes are to ensure the Council operates within relevant 
employment legislation and is forward thinking in respect of its approach to the needs 
of its employees.

6. Terms and Conditions of Service – Agenda for Change

As agreed at agenda item 4, the meeting moved into exempt session. 

The Committee questioned why this item was to be heard in exempt session. The 
Human Resources Advisor explained that the item related specifically to on-going 
discussion regarding the terms and conditions of employees, and discussions with 
trade unions.

The Assistant Director of Human Resources and Development presented a report to 
the Committee following discussion with trade unions at the Joint Consultative Forum 
on 15 October 2015. 

The Committee discussed the report and raised several key points:
 In light of the budget setting process currently being undertaken, it was 

suggested that the status quo remain and a decision be deferred until after the 
budget was set. 

 It was understood that wider negotiations were due to be had with trade 
unions regarding employees terms of reference as a whole, which may render 
any such decision obsolete. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to defer consideration of the ‘Terms and 
Conditions for Service – Agenda for Change’ until such a time that wider negotiations 
regarding employee terms and conditions had taken place, to return to Employment 
Committee if required. This motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that Employment Committee defer consideration of the ‘Terms and 
Conditions for Service – Agenda for Change’ until such a time that wider negotiations 
regarding employee terms and conditions had taken place.

Reasons for the decision:



To allow for further wider negotiation to be had with trade unions in relation to 
employee terms and conditions, and to allow for the budget process to be completed 
prior to any decision made.

Chairman
                                                                                                                            7:00pm – 7:36pm


